

SC 92/2021  
STATE Vs. SAHIL@NASIR ALI  
FIR No. 451 /2020  
P.S. Shabad Dairy

**07.01.2023**

Present:- Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Mr. Arpit Verma, Ld. Associate Counsel for Mr. Anuj Arya, Ld. LAC for accused.

PW Ct. Pradeep is present.

At this stage, accused submits that he wants to engage a private Counsel. Fresh vakalatnama of Mr. Rohit Anil, Advocate moved on behalf of accused. Same is taken on record.

Accordingly, Ld. LAC Mr. Anuj Arya is discharged from the present case.

PW3 Ct. Sandeep examined, cross examined and discharged.

Let fresh summons be issued to the concerned witnesses for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **06.03.2023**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/07.01.2023**