

SC No. 92/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL@NASIR ALI
FIR No. 451/2020
PS (Shabad Dairy)
PS (Crime Branch- North Delhi)

25.09.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is on bail, in person.

PW Mukesh is present but discharged unexamined as his counsel is not available today and Ld. Addl. PP is also not present at this stage as he is also deputed in some other court.

IO also sent a request that he is not able to appear before the court today as he is suffering from fever.

Let fresh summons be issued to the PW Mukesh and IO as well as MHC(M) for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 22.12.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
25.09.2025