

SC 92/2021
STATE Vs. SAHIL @ NASIR ALI
FIR NO. 451/2020
PS Shabad Dairy

13.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused in person on bail.

It is submitted by accused that he is not able to engage a private counsel and he may be provided legal assistance at state expenses.

In view of the request made by accused, Sh. Yashvir Singh, having Mobile No. 9811754621, Enrollment No. D/314/93 having Chamber No.424, Rohini Courts Complex is appointed as Amicus Curiae for accused. He be intimate accordingly.

PW Mukesh Kumar Yadav is present but discharged unexamined as his parentage is different as that of mentioned in the list of prosecution documents. He be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to IO with directions to appear in person to clarify the status of PW Mukesh Kumar Yadav and MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **23.04.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
13.03.2026